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448 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT — 1908 AND 1912.

ELECTION STATISTICS

VOTE FOR PRESIDENT— 1908 and 1912.

HARTFORD COUNTY.

T( IWNS

Avon
Berlin
Bloomfield...
Bristol
Burlington.. .
Canton
East Granby.
E. Hartford..
E. Windsor..
Enfield
Farmin^ton .
Glastonbury.
Granbv
Hartford
Hartland
Manchester. .
Marlborough
New Britain .
Newintfton. . .
Plainville
Rocky Hill ..
Simsbury ... .
S. Windsor . .
Snuthington..
Suffield
W. Hartford.
Wi'thersfield.
Windsor.: ..
Wind. Locks.

Totals..

1908

153
389
203
1,434
123
366
137
870
494

897
420

517
202

') 286
66

1,287
32

3.617
157

388
148
324

7891
236
533

585|
354

481
293

24.781

c c

m
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177
160
795
71
220!
.54!
314
168
518
297
269
76

5,443,
23|
412

39|
1,852

89|
144
68
169
421
113
136
171

97
268
31IS

I2,'i.',7 891

- ?
0

675

187
1
159
1

29!

1,252

= 7.

161

.ss

166

269;

1912

92
191

193|
776
87

324
f»
705
184
561

3181
378

93
7,481

38
573
35

2,220

90

191
96
204
3'/)
135
193
281
!7()

354
314

16,756

70
294:
154
936
78
294

99
592
356
746
244
331
165
6,396

49

823
30

2,381
84
275
108
240
416
169
400
432'
223

342
231

16,961

7
27

3
275

1

31

849
1
217

293

14!
34

121
1

95
5
5
23
13
27

IS

2,083

4
31
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5

25

9
■1

27
(.

6
10

130

55

79
I
6

2 .
10 .
11
7 .
5

19
6

15
3

72

100
32
409
IS
•u

29

188
55
118
102

115
37

2,467
12

579

1.478
76
125
30
39
209
35
80
194
61
86
34

459 2i,9 6.863
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VOTE FOR PRESIDENT- 1908 AND 1912. 

ELECTION STATISTICS 

VOTE FOR PRESIDENT-1908 AND 1912. 

H ARTFORD COUNTY. 

1908 1912 
.... 

C C .... C C C .... Q 

"' .... :3 0 c., .... "' 0 0 > 

TOWNS .!: "' .... .D "O <ll .!: .... ·.;:: .D -·;; .... "' C ... "' u .D -~ u :a -~ . :..C ..... en ,.., .,;....:l Q ,.;....:l CJ c., ;; 0 ·- <ii . 0. . 0 -·- ► .... . ,.. ·..r:: C CJ C E ::s "' 0. cc Co ui"u 
::s 0. ai"U 

C: ..r:: <]) • <]) bl) 
• CJ 

"' CJ 
<C ... "'u <l)"O ~ Q ..; <]) <C 0 au en o 

~~ c','0 _2P.. .D 0 ..r:: 0 ~c ::::o .D 0 "' ... ·e:;,~ 0 .... 
<]){/) :;::C/l 

__ ,.... 
'cu~ <]){/) .=P.. oP.. 

E-t ~ u 0 c., ::c ~ E-t 0 u i:i::: ~ 
---- - -- - - ------ - - --

Avon ........ 1.53 100 .... 5 .... . ... 92 70 7 1 .... 72 
Berlin ....... 389 177 4 ..... .... . . . . 191 294 27 5 4 100 
Bloom field ... 203 160 zr 1 2 .... 193 154 3 4 2 32 
Bristol ...... . 1,434 795 9 26 2 .... 776 936 275 31 25 409 
Burlington ... 123 71 114 . . . . . .... . . . . 87 78 1 4 .... 18 
Canton ...... 366 220 l 2 .... .... 324 294 3 5 1 81 
East Granby, 137 54 22 . .. . . . ... . ... 80 99 . . . . . . ... . ... 29 
E. Hartford .. 870 314 2 48 3 .... 705 592 72 9 11 1~ 
E. Windsor .. 49-1 168 02 52 .... . . . . 184 356 51 4 2 55 
Enfield ...... 897 518 C: 2 . ... .... 5(,1 746 10 27 1 118 
Farmington . 420 297 23 5 .... .... 318 244 25 6 1 102 
Glastonbury. 517 269 02 . . . . . .... . .. . 378 331 5 6 1 115 
Granby ...... 202 76 14 . . . . . .... . . . . 93 165 . .... 10 . ... 37 
Hartford ..... 9,286 5.443 220 675 161 16(, 7.481 6.396 849 130 128 2,467 
Hartland .... th 23 1 ..... ... . . . . . 38 49 l .... . ... 12 
Manchester .. 1 287 412 162 187 3 ... . 573 823 217 5.3 2 579 
Marlborough ' 32 39 1 1 .. .. . .. . 35 30 . .... .... ... 3 
New Britain. 3.617 1,852 110 159 51 96 2,220 2,381 293 79 45 1.478 
Newington .. . 157 89 7 1 .. .. 1 90 84 14 1 .... 76 
Plainville .... 388 144 27 29 .... 1 191 275 34 6 1 125 
Rocky Hill .. 148 68 .... 1 % 108 12 2 .... 30 
Simsbury .... 324 169 9 ..... . ... . .. . 204 240 1 10 . ... 39 
S. Windsor .. 7'39 421 19 19 3 .... 3'1) 416 95 11 11 209 
Snuthing-ton .. 2.16 113 10 2 .... .... 135 169 5 7 .... 35 
Suffield ...... 5.33 13b 19 4 .... .... 193 4()() 5 5 1 80 
W. Hartford. 58S l 71 9 12 .... . .. . 281 432 23 19 6 194 
W rthersfie ld. 354 97 20 3 .... . ... 170 223 13 6 1 61 
Windsor.: 481 268 22 15 .... . .. . 354 342 27 15 1 86 
Wind. Locks. 293 303 3 4 . ... 4 314 234 15 3 4 34 

- - -- - -- - - -- ---- - - --
Totals ...... 24,781 12,967 891 J ,252 225 269 16,756 16,961 2,083 459 269 6.863 
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VOTE FOR PRESIDENT — 1908 AND I91.Z. 449

NEW HAVEN COUNTY.

TOWNS

Ansonia
Beacon Falls
Bethany
Branford
Cheshire
Derby
East Haven
Guilford
Hamden ....
Madison. ...
Meriden. . . .
Middlebury.
Milford
Naugatuck ..
New Haven..
N. Branford .
North Haven
Orange
Oxford.......
Prospect
Seymour
Southbury . . .
Wallingford .
Waterbury . .
Wolcott
Woodbridge .

Totals

1908

1,452

133
55
664
279
800
236

413
649
1%
3,705
125
705
976

12.288
134

307
1,344

149

69
581
183
1,117
5,537
83
124

32,304
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9,813
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9
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351
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40
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51
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3,261

38
73

19,188

127
19
2

»
4
97
16
12
44
4
533
6
21
456
1,696
3
13
137
1
3
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1
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787
2
2

4,210

19
2
1
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6 .
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4
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7
8
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4
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11
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3
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581 530
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22
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174
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165
67
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46

1.333

8
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274
3,252

8
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586
21
12
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27
332
1,675

11

19

9,313
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TOWNS 

Ansonia., .... 
Beficon Falls 
Be hany ..... 
Branford .... 
Cheshire ..... 
Derby .••.... 
East Haven. 
Guilford ..... 
Hamden ....• 
Madison ..... 
Meriden ..... 
Middlebury .• 
Milford ...... 
Naugatuck .•. 
New Haven .. 
N. Branford. 
North Haven 
Orange .•.... 
Oxford ... -•... 
Prospect ..•.. 
Seymour ..... 
Southbury ... 
Wallinaford . 
Waterbury .. 
Wolcott ..... 
Woodbridge. 

Totals ..... 

29 

Digitiz 

' 
VOTE FOR PI.ESIDENT - I 908 AND 1912. 449 

NEW HAVEN COUNTY. 

1908 1912 
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1,452 1,029 38 47 .... .... 956 1.~ 127 19 7 406 

13.3 47 1 1 .... .... 35 19 2 1 22 
55 43 1 1 .... .... 50 32 2 1 .... 12 

664 453 3 6 .... .... 420 392 99 13 2 174 
279 150 3 ..... .... .... 141 148 4 6 ...• 91 
800 734 .... 64 .... . ... 726 485 en 8 10 165 
n; 93 .... 3 .... .... ~ 18.3 16 4 1 67 
413 175 35 ..... .... . ... 25.5 198 12 34 3 t(ti 
649 239 5 27 .... .... '1.87 310 44 7 5 247 
196 69 6 ..... .... .... 94 164 4 8 .... 46 

3,7Q5 2,315 44 206 1 18 2,485 2,170 533 8.5 63 1,333 
125 19 2 4 .... .... 37 76 6 4 8 
7Q5 317 4 9 7 .... 453 444 21 11 10 237 
«Jl6 900 2 190 16 1oz 381 456 11 44 274 

12,288 9,813 105 920 6.5 20 8,946 7,291 1,696 200 2~ 3,252 
134 46 2 ..... .... .... 61 J 3 1 8 
'!J1l 89 11 3 .... .... 107 13 4 2 59 

1,344 594 34 55 3 1 6'11 712 137 25 19 586 
149 79 1 ..... .... .... 92 95 l ···3 21 
69 9 1 ..... . ... .... 11 51 3 .. ·3 12 

581 167 10 ····· .... .... 302 416 24 6 121 
183 87 2 ..... .... .... 107 118 1 3 .. ii 27 

1,117 854 18 24 1 .... 8M 7&J 101 16 332 
5,537 4,024 1~ 527 .... 66 4,440 3,261 787 CY) 113 1,675 

83 14 1 ..... . ... . . . . 18 38 2 11 
124 35 4 ..... .... . . . . 40 73 2 3 1 19 

-- --- - ---- - - - --
32,304 22,394 441 2,M7 77 121 22,364 19,188 4,210 581 5.30 9,313 
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450 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT — 1908 AND 1912.

I

NEW LONDON COUNTY

1908

99
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450 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT- 1908 AND 1912. 

C 
<ti 

TOWNS .~ 
:0 
::, 
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..,; Q) 

'ni~ 
f-4 --

Bozrah ....... (Jj 
Colchester. .. 247 
East L yme .. 297 
Franklin .... . 77 
Griswold ..... 352 
Groton ....... 727 
L ebanon ... .. 231 
L edyard ..... 133 
Lisbon ..... .. &3 
L yme ........ 116 
Montville . ... 297 
New London. 2,091 
N. Stonington 170 
Norwich ...... 2,894 
Old Ly01c ... 129 
Preston ...... 191 
Salem ........ 69 
Sprague .... . . 2o.3 
Stonington ... 1,069 
Voluntown ... 124 
Waterford .... 342 

T otals ..... 9,941 
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NEW LONDON COJ)NTY 
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249 6 ..... . . . . .... 251 
584 23 23 . .. . 571 

42 7 .. . .. . . . . 52 
65 5 2 .. .. . . . . 90 
76 2 1 . .. . 11 75 
55 4 ..... .... 72 

253 ... . 4 .... 225 
1.290 19 27 7 5 1,671 
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2,044 19 73 4 4 1,910 

132 4 ..... . . . . 144 
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VOTE FOR PRESIDENT — I908 AND I")I2.

FAIRFIELD COUNTY

TOWNS

Bethel
Bridgeport...
Brookficld ...
Danbury
Darien
Easton
Fairfield
Greenwich . . .
Huntington ..
Monroe
New Canaan.
New Fairfield
Newtown . .
Norwalk . . .
Redding . . .
Ridgefield..
Sherman ...
Stamford . .
Stratford ...
Trumbull. .
Weston
Westport...
Wilton

Totals...

1908

n

5AS|
S.469
146
2,423

461 1
1161
564
1,561

813
144

513
74
312
2,732

205
358
105
2,935

552

201
109'
481
255

242!
6,188

63
2,039

131
741
335
881

295|
72
171

621
410
1,361

116
163
25

1.567
231

93
79
229
90

24.064 14,917;

7) u
~ 5u J.

3
699
4
117
1

rZ u
c
at/i
U

35

20

2S

347 1.020! 220 225

1912

2.50
5,870
871

1.910!
210

8
2
l

303
956
340
10.5

266|
74
360!
1,654

139
229
3C

2,015

232
111

62
278
%

H

15,663

203
4,625

7
3
,

1.020
211
<*
411

9031
462

94
345
17
222

1.481
129
225
44

1,62:

390
108
87

240
166

to u

7.

22
1,511

4

242

28

2

15
77

109

u

7

155

s
4
1

21(1

4
7

13,147

.ci - cn

1 — 8

.-►J £ S
i

, « P

2.380 409

19

3,654

35
1,381

If*
45
145
613
276
21
152
31
88

1,036

55
72
31

1,123

364
64
24

130
59

249 9.855

0 
Lt) 
("') 
co 

" ("') 
("') 
..c 
,-I 
<.., 
:::, 

....... 

" N 
0 
N 
....... 
+-' QJ 
QJ ,..., 
,:- O'l 
•O 

QJ 0 
,..., O'l 
"O ' 
,:- "O 
l1J C. 

..c.. 'II, 
• QJ 

,-, Ill 
"O ~ 
.r: 
....... "' 
....... "' •• CIJ 
Ill V 
c.u 
+-' "' +-' ....... 
.r: O'l 

'-
0 ....... . 
+-' 
Ill 

I- -, 
:;: '­
<.::> +-' 

·.-I 
N .r: 
0+-
•• l1J 

0..C.. 

;i 
' ....... 

("') ....... 
0 •• 

' C. 
0+-' 
"' +-' 0 .r: 

"' c.. ....... 
0 

>,-o 
+-' QJ 
·.-IN 
Ill .-I 
'- +-' 
QJ ·.-I 
> O'l 

·....-I ·r-i 
C: "O 

::, ' 
QJ 

,..., ~­
,..., O'l 
CIJ 0 
C: 0 
'- <.::> 
0 
u -c.. 
+-' < 
l1J"' 

"O 0 
QJ c:, 
+-' 
l1J u 
C ·.-I 
Q, ,..., 
C: ..c 
CIJ:::, 

<.::> 0.. 

VOTE FOR PRESIDENT- 1908 AND 1912. 451 

F AIRFIELD COUNTY 

1908 

.... 
C: C: ... C: 
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TOWNS -~ res ..., .0 "O res - ... ·- -~ res C: .. 
.0 u ..c QJ u 
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Bethel .... ... 5.15 242 18 3 1 .... 250 
Brid!eport ... 8,469 6,188 112 659 173 13.3 5,870 
Broo ·field ... 146 6.3 9 4 .... .... 87 
Danbury ..... 2,423 2,039 43 117 .... 18 1.910 
Darien ..... . . 461 131 2 1 .... 6 210 
Easton .... . .. 116 74 .... . .. .. . .. . . ... 82 
Fairfield ..... 564 3.35 7 9 2 .... 303 
Greenwich ... 1,561 881 7 52 . ... 20 956 
Huntington .. 813 295 22 43 .... . ... 340 
Monroe ...... 144 72 .... .. . .. . . . . ... . 103 
New Canaan . 513 171 1 2 .... ... . 266 
New Fairfield 74 62 8 ..... .... .. . . 74 
Newtown . .. 312 410 10 ..... .. . . . ... 360 
Norwalk ..... 2,TJJ. 1,361 52 23 35 28 1.654 
Redding ..... 205 116 .... 2 .... . ... 139 
Ridgefield .... 358 16.3 2 ..... .... . .. . 229 
Sherman ..... 10."i 25 .... .. . . . . ... . ... 36 
Stamford .... 2,935 1,567 29 70 5 18 2,015 
Stratford ..... 552 231 19 3.3 4 2 232 
Trumbull .... 201 93 1 2 .... .... 111 
Weston ...... 109 79 .... .. . .. ... . .. . . 62 
Westport. .... 481 229 3 ..... .... . . . . 278 
Wilton ....... 255 90 2 ..... .... . . .. % 

--
.3't711.020 

- - --
Totals ..... 24,064114,917 220 225 15,66.3 
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+ 52 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT — 1908 AND 1912,

WINDHAM COUNTY

TOWNS

Ashford
Brooklyn . .
Canterbury
Chaplin
Eastford. . .
Hampton..
Killingly. ..
Plainfield..
Pom fret . . .
Putnam
Scotland. . .
Sterling....
Thompson.
Windham .
Woodstock

Totals .
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452 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT - 1908 AND 1912, 

WINDHAM COUNTY 

1908 
... 

C C ... ... C 
cu - .2 0 0 Q,) 

TOWNS ~ cu .0 .0 "C ... - C 
:0 u :E :3 c,;j ·& ::, 0 c:a 0. cE .,,c,; ::, . CG.> 

...; Q,) cu Q,) ~e cu u Q,)"C 

';~ e:o .0 0 :§~ ic .c0.c Q.)rJ'J 
__ ...,. 

E-t ~ u Q "' ::c: 
---------- -

Ashford ...... 87 78 3 ..... .... .... 
Brooklyn .... 195 130 5 ..••. .... .... 
Canterbury .. 143 69 6 ...•. .... .... 
Chaplin ...... 81 26 .... 2 .... .... 
Eastford ..... 9l 34 .... ..... .... .... 
Hampton .... 109 32 1 1 .... .... 
Killingly ..... 7Fb 406 46 ····· .... .... Plainfield .... 548 19-l 1 ..... 11 . ... 
Pomfret ..... 198 71 4 . .... .... .... 
Putnam ...... 784 371 9 21 .... 3 
Scotland ..... 79 30 5 ..... .... 
Sterling ...... 142 126 2 ..... .... 
Thompson ... 407 13.5 5 8 .... 
Windham ... 1,039 Fb7 50 20 .... 
Woodstock .. 271 54 15 1 .... .... 
--------- - - -- --

Totals..... 4,960 2,623 152 53 11 3 

1912 
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88 1 3 •••• 19 
132 1 1 .... 40 
69 4 4 .... 22 
21 5 .... 1 12 
29 . .... 2 .... 16 
24 ..... 1 .... 49 

391 02 . ... 197 
296 35 8 l 56 
119 3 .... 52 
398 16 l 176 

21 11 
119 3 1 9 
153 11 1 1 101 

7l9 28 4 260 
73 119 4 93 

---------
2,881 3~n51 t 16 125 1.113 

Origillal fr m 

UNIVERSITY O CALI ORNIA 



VOTE FOR PRESIDENT — 1908 AND 1912. 453

LITCHFIELD COUNTY

1908. 1912.
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VOTJ!_ FOR PRESIDENT- 1908 AND 1912. 453 

TOWNS 
.... 
c,s ... 
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LITCHFIELD COUNTY 

1908. 

.... 
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1912. 

.... 
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.00 
Q)(/J 

Cl ----- - - - -- -- -- --- -----------
Barkhamsted 
Bethlehem .. 
Brid2"cwater. 
Canaan .. .. .. 
Colebrook .. . 
Cornwall .. . . 
Goshen ..... . 
Harwinton .. . 
Kent ....... .. 
Litchfield .. . 
Morris ...... . 
New Hartford 
New Milford. 
Norfolk ..... . 
No. Canaan .. 
Plymouth . . . 
Roxbury .... . 
Salisbury ... . 
Sharon .. .. .. 
Thomaston .. 
Torrington .. 
Warren . ... . . 
Washington. 
Watertown .. 
Winchester .. 
Woodbury . .. 

152 
91 
73 
94 
93 

156 
88 

164 
141 
373 
72 

270 
68.5 
192 
270 
441 
93 

440 
280 
53q 

1,'m 
54 

254 
483 

1,239 
338 

57 ................ . 
41 .. .. . . . .. .. . ... . . 
66 ... . . . .. ...... .. . 
61 9. . . .. . . . . 2 
51 ............ . . .. . 
95 5 ...... .. . ... . 
63 11 .. ... ..... . . . 
43 1 .. . ... . . 
92 4 ... . . ... . ... . 

301 10 .. .. .. .. . ... . 
55 4 .. . ...... . .. . 

109 7 .. .. .. .. .. .. . 
421 25 . . . . . . . . . 6 
166 1 . . . ... ... . .. . 
143 1 . ........... . 
147 17 43 .. .. 
56 1 ........ .. .. . 

195.... 5 .. .. ... . 
124 1 ............ . 
210 16. ... . . . . . l 
704 46 112 23 
45 . ... . . .. . .. . 

100 7 ............ . 
134 3 1 ....... . 
576 22 . . ... .. . . 57 
73 13 .. ... . ..... . . 

63 96 4 2 .... 
33 48 ... .. 
67 42 .. ... 1 
68 61 ... . . 7 1 
39 60 ... . . ..... .. . 

116 85 ..... . 6 
62 69 .. .. . 2 ... . 
57 84 5 3 1 
86 94 ..... 2 ... . 

359 231 1 4 1 
63 48. ... . 1 .. .. 

163 163 ..... 3 . .. . 
474 311 8 22 ... . 
172 112 3 1 1 
164 180 1 3 .. .. 
177 318 149 6 4 

71 75 ..... 
207 315 2 4 1 
156 194 2 3 1 
225 323 12 4 2 
801 1,16.5 100 24 17 

44 36 1 .. . . 
145 122 1 5 .. .. 
167 347 11 7 2 
584 767 43 21 5 
98 172 5 9 .... 

39 
41 
15 
25 
17 
22 
26 
45 
29 
82 
7 

57 
217 
55 
83 
81 
13 
64 
27 

141 
710 

7 
98 
91 

348 
87 

--------- - -- -- -- --- ----- - - --
Totals .. . .. 8,978 4,128 204 161 . . . . 89 4,661 5,518 356 140 36 2,427 
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454 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT — 1908 AND 1912.

MIDDLESEX COUNTY

TOWNS

Chatham .
Chester. . .
Clinton . . .
Cromwell.
Durham . .
E. Haddam.
Essex . . .
Haddam.
Killingworth
Middlefield .
Middletown .
Old Saybrook
Portland ...
Saybrook. ,.
Westbrook .

Totals...
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454 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT- 1908 AND 1912. 

MIDDLESEX COUNTY 

1908 

.... 
i:: i:: ... i:: 

"' .... .g 0 Q.) .... 
TOWNS -~ "' .... .c "O "' .. i:: ... 

::a u IJJ "' u .c ,,i...l Q.) 

::I 
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Chatham ... . 291 258 10 17 .... ... . 310 
Chester . .. ... 232 80 6 ..... .... .. . . 69 
Clinton ...... 230 67 3 . .... .. .. . .. . 107 
Cromwell . . .. 254 114 4 . .... .... 1 107 
Durham . .. . . 130 99 7 .. ... ... . . .. . 110 
E. H addam .. 300 93 12 2 .. .. . ... 135 
Essex . . .... . 436 179 18 ..... .. . . . . . . 180 
Haddam .... . 284 153 .... . . .. . .. . . . .. . 199 
Killingworth 59 55 .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. 41 
Middlefield .. 142 37 .. . . . ... 41 
Middle town . 1,700 1,261 29 34 13 .... 1,410 
Old Saybrook 201 94 . . . . . .. . . .... . ... 107 
Portland . . . .. 392 263 13 .... 346 
Saybrook .... 274 126 10 2 .... .. .. 154 
W est brook .. 146 56 2 . . . .. ... . .. .. 77 

---- - --- - - -
Totals . .. 5,071 2.935 114 55 13 1 3,393 
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VOTE FOR PRESIDENT — 1908 AND 1912. 455

TOLLAND COUNTY

1908 1912
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VOTE FOR PRESIDENT- 1908 AND 1912. 455 

TOLLAND COUNTY 

1908 
..... 
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Andover ..... 
Bolton 
Columbia . . . 
Coventry ... . 
Ellington ... . 
Hebron ..... . 
Mansfield . .. . 
Somers ..... . 
Stafford . . ... . 
Tolland ..... . 
Union .. . ... . 
Vernon .. . .. . 
Willington .. . 

59 39 1 .......... .. . 
50 45 2 2 ....... . 
93 56 .. . ............. . 

214 159 6 .. .. . .. .. 
225 108 3 12 1 ... . 
12(, 48.... 3 ...... .. 
237 82 12 ............ . 
184 84 4 ...... .. 
466 288 19 61 3 ... . 
'1) % 7 9 1 .. .. 
46 23 1 .. . . 

866 6% 20 158 25 
151 18 2 .... .. ...... . 

Totals...... 2,816 1,742 77 245 30 .... 
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456 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT — IOX)8 AND IQI2.

SUMMARY

in
1908 1912
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Hartford .. 24,781 12.967 891 1.252 225 269 16,756 16,961 2.083 459 269 6.863

N. Haven.. 32.204 22,394 441 2.087 77 121 22,364 19,188 4,210 581 530 9,313

N. London 9.941 6,549 154 240 32 20 6,942 5,543 416 228 103 2.545

Fairfield... 24,064 14,917 347 1.020 220 225 15,663 13.147 2,380 409 249 9.855

Windham . 4,960 2,623 152 53 11 3 2,881 3,051 116 125 9 1.113

Litchfield . 8,978 4,128 204 161 89 4,661 5,518 356 140 36 2,427

Middlesex. 5,071 2.935 114 55 13 1 3,393 2.892 192 60 23 1,603

Tolland . . . 2,816 1,742 77 245 30 1,901 2,024 303 66 41 410

Totals . . . 112,915 68,255 2,380 5.113 608 728 74.561 68,324 10,056 2.068 1.260 34,129

In 1908, scattering 4
. In 1912, scattering 6
.
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456 VOTE FOR PRESIDENT - 19()8 AND 1912, 

SUMMARY 
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Hartford .. 24,781 12,967 891 1,252 225 269 16,756 

N. Haven .. 32,204 22,394 441 2,007 77 121 22,364 

N. London 9,941 6,549 154 240 32 20 6,942 

Fairfield . .. 24,064 14,917 347 1.020 220 225 15,66.3 

Windham. 4,960 2,623 152 53 11 3 2,881 

Litchfield . 8,978 4,128 204 161 .. .. 89 4,661 

Middlesex. 5,071 2.935 114 55 13 1 3,393 

Tolland ... 2,816 1,742 77 245 30 .... 1,901 

---- -- -- - - --
Totals . .. 112,915 68,255 2,380 5.113 600 728 74,561 

In 1900,, scattering 4. In 1912, scattering 6 . 
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VOTE FOR PRESIDENT BY COUNTIES- i— 1860 TO 1904
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VOTE FOR PRESIDENT BY COUNTIES— Concluded— I860 TO 1904
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New Haven

New London . .

Fairfield

Windham

Litchfield

Tolland

Totais

1884, Butler (ind. democrat). 1,684; St. John (prohibition), 2,493. Inl888. Fisk (prohibition). 4,235: Labor and Scattering. 240
In 1892, Bidwell (prohibition), 4,026: Weaver (populist), 89; Wing (socialist), 333. In 18%, Palmer (gold democrat),

4

336;

Levering (prohibition), 1,806; Matchett (social labor), 1,223.
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Hartford ..•.•. 13,695 13,966 15,549 14.983 16,190 16.125 24.489 9.726 22,425 14,490 421 25.3 257 

New Haven .... 16,303 19,341 19,006 22,114 20,038 24,6.33 30,261 20.212 27,7(:1, 25,351 277 549 302 

·New London .. 6,414 6,600 7,726 7,584 7,716 7,'118, 10,ffit 5,771 9.582 6,824 227 29 34 
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Windham ...... 4,138 2,744 4,195 3,185 4.154 3,363 5,423 1,927 4,951 2,560 88 ..... 18 

Litchfield ...... 5,442 5,<Xll 6,COO 5,790 6.186 5,902 8,395 3,352 8,5.34 4,554 200 4 15 
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VOTE FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS. 459

VOTE FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
FIRST DISTRICT

1912
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9
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40 53 1
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Suffield 184 423 6 6 61
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326 234 13 4 3 27
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VOTE JfOR MJi:MBERS OF CON(HfESS 
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Avon .................... 9Z 77 7 
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Bristol .•................ 773 941 283 
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Canton .................. 294 263 .... 
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460 VOTE FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS.

SECOND DISTRICT
(TOLLAND, WINDHAM, NEW LONDON & MIDDLESEX COUNTIES)
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4io VOTE FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS. 

SILCOND DISTRICT · 

(TOLLAND, WINDHAM, NEW LONDON & MIDDLESEX COUNTIES) 

1918 

C C ... 4> - • .2 .8 > • -~ - ·; 
. t .... .. ·- (A TOLLAND :c -~ ~ iM ~ co . ::, •ca· .... 

COUNTY • a ti& Q. a,._ ·.c ..w • .! be .c Q) -u "0 0 uU ~0 

~Q 
=~ -a;~ 4> ... 

::,~ .... 
~~ 4>~ Q~ ~ ~ ~ 

Andover .................. 35 53 ..... 1 .... 9 
Bolton .................... 45 28 2 .... 3 
Columbia ................. 60 66 ···4 .... 10 
Coventry .................. 182 123 4 38 
Ellineton ................. 158 157 21 4 4 21 
Hebron .... , .............. 54 ~ ... 6 1 7 
Mansfield ................. 9'l 214 15 1 30 
Somers .................... 104 147 1 3 
Stafford ................... 3.59 '376 30 10 2 46 
Tolland ................... 97 60 6 7 2 14 
Union ..................... 14 51 "iii 1 
Vernon .................... 6.5.5 625 11 31 122 
Willington ................ '1:l 133 4 4 1 6 

WINDHAM 
COUNTY 

Ashford ................... 87 57 3 .... 3 
Brooklyn ................. 132 121 1 1 .... 26 
Canterbury ............... 67 97 9 4 13 
Chaplin ................... 17 62 4 ···2 1 5 
Eastford .................. 29 68 .... .... 8 
Hampton ................. 23 75 ··is 1 45 
Killingly .................. 382 5U5 24 2 2Q5 
Plainfield ................. m 38.5 36 7 1 32 
Pomfret ................... 

3~ 
137 3 43 

Putnam, .................. 477 14 8 1 173 
Scotland, ................. 16 68 ···3 3 9 
Sterling .................. 114 118 1 1 6 
Thompson ................ 152 204 12 11 1 201 
Windham ................. 8l3 9'Zl 32 44 4 184 
Woodstock ................ 67 131 2 10 .... 69 

Total .................. 4,569 5.5.58 431 181 52 1,332 

Di itize by Origi al fr m 
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VOTE FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS. 461

SECOND DISTRICT— Continued.

1912.
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NEW LONDON
COUNTY

K
in
g

K
e
lla
s

S
o
ci
a
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t

R
e
e
d

D
a
v
is

4,569 5.558 431 181 52 1.332

117 52 3 8

132 184 4 35
187 180 16 26
26 52

"'2

2 .... 24
240 220 4 123
566 393 48 24 9 173

52 143
"'3

19 17

92 74 .... .... 24

74 39 10 26
66 69 2 4

"'4
12

243 197 3 1 23
1.795 1,022 64 40 13 497
145 106 1

"23
11

1,798 1.755 134 55 674
139 88 3 1 28

99 107 2 4 33
45 28 1

"'6

3

150 129 20
"34

53
709 696 120 30 182
69 83 2

"8 "*3

5

294 132 12 92

MIDDLESEX
COUNTY

303 185 20 6 1 67
63 115 7 4 .... 119

96 131 3 3 55
111 128 10 3 1 113
110 124

'6 "'5
'4

129 216 33

194 175 25 3 169
193 180 6 .... 37
46 43 3 .... 9

41 85
'i02 "ii

28
1,368 1.129 19 411

107 134

"i3 "'7

1 24

337 230 1 113
159 145 5 4 107
72 94 2 22

14.936 14,421 1,059 459 157 4,742

Mahan's (Dcm.) plurality 515.

VOTE FOil MEMBERS OF CONGRESS. 461 

SECOND DISTRICT-Continued. 

1919. 

a a ... C) - c,s 0 0 > 
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C,SQ ·-~ C) ... ::,~ n!p.. :s ~ ~ ~~ ~ Q 

Brought forward ...... 4,569 5,5.58 431 181 52 1.3..~2 

Bozrah .....•............. 117 52 .... 3 . ... 8 
Colchester ................ 132 184 .... 4 . ... 35 
East Lyme ............... 187 ·~ .... 16 . ... 26 
Franklin ••................ 26 52 2 .... 24 
Griswold .................. 240 220 2 4 l 123 

a:, Groton .•.•................ 566 393 48 24 9 173 
1./) Lebanon .•................ 52 143 19 17 M .. ·3 .... 
cc Ledyard .................. 92 74 24 r--- .... 
M Lisbon .•.•................ 74 39 10 1 1 26 
M 
..0 Lyme .................... 66 69 2 4 12 
,--j Montville ..•.............. 243 197 3 1 4 23 
u New London .............. 1,795 1.()'Z2 64 40 13 497 :::, 

....... North Stonington ......... 145 106 1 11 r--- "ij.i N Norwich .................. 1,798 1.75.5 55 23 674 
(!) 
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"'O 
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462 VOTE FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS.

THIRD DISTRICT

TOWN
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145 165 4 4 65

3.030 2,010 491 83 56 1,005

905 718 102 12 11 288

47 41 2 7

309 317 45 5 5 211

111 212 13 4 2 50

North Branford 55 101 4 1 7

Guilford 258 226 10 33 2 67

% 170 4 8 31

38 82 1 3 1 12

794 723 138 28 19 474

Milford 465 473 20 6 10 201

9.482 7,161 1,712 209 228 2.861

89 192 15 4 1 53

443 398 97 . 11 2 148

Totals 16.267 12,989 2.658 410 338 5,480

Reilly's (Dcm.) plurality, 3 278.
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VOTE FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS. 

THIRD DISTRICT 

TOWN 

Cheshire.................. 145 

Meriden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.030 

Wallingford . . . . . .. . .. . .. . '.xl5 

Bethany.................. 47 

Hamden.................. 309 

North Haven. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111 

North Branford........... 55 

Guilford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258 

Madison.................. 96 

Woodbridge.............. 38 

Orange.................... 794 

Milford................... 465 

N cw Haven. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,482 

East Haven. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S<J 

Branford.................. 443 

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 16.267 

Reilly's (Dem.) plurality, 3 278. 

Di itiz by 
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VOTE FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS. 463

FOURTH DISTRICT
1912

FAIRFIELD
COUNTY
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H
ill

Bethel 250 254 33 7 2 262
5.542 4,861 1,842 170 133 3,268
82 88 3 5 1 24

1.926 1.274 271 37 28 1,088
218 233 33 1 131
83 72 2

"i4 "3
39

Fairfield 289 443 14 120
951 936 83 11 7 573
344 466 140 18 6 237

Monroe 99 114 1

'"3

1 3

298 354 6 1 113
71 23 1 4 27
353 251 3 6

"14
64

1,901 1,570 71 39 714
Redding 145 145 7 1 30

230 248 3 39'
31 47

'237 "60 "39
32

Stamford 2,047 1,729 953
Stratford 216 431 79 8 14 308

113 118 8 2 53
60 97 4 1 .... 16
268 261 8 3 117

Wilton 99 173 9 52

Totals 15,616 14,188 2,849 398 251 8.263

Donovan's (Dero.) plurality. 1,428.
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VOTE FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS. 

FOURTH DISTRICT 

1919 

- ~ 
C'IS -~ -C .._ 

FAIRFIELD C'IS u :c rn ... --
COUNTY 

S> 0 ::s Q>(U oa 0, -·-C Q> ::: Q) CU 
OQ ·-~ ::s 0 

Q = ::t:"1 

Bethel .................... ~ 254 33 
BridgeJ!ort ................ 5,542 4,861 1,842 
Brook eld ................ 82 88 3 
Danbury .................. 1.926 1.274 271 
Darien .................... 218 m 33 
Easton .................... 83 72 2 
Fairfield .................. 289 443 14 
Greenwich ................ 951 936 83 
Huntington ............... 344 466 140 
Monroe ................... CY) 114 1 
New Canaan .............. 298 354 6 
New Fairfield ........ ; .... 71 23 1 
Newtown .................. 35.3 251 3 
Norwalk .................. 1,901 1,570 71 
Redding .................. 145 145 7 
Ridgefield ................ 230 248 3 
Sherman .................. · 31 47 
Stamford ................. 2,047 1,729 237 
Stratford· .................. 216 431 79 
Trumbull ................. 113 118 8 
Weston ................... 60 97 4 
Westport .................. 268 261 8 
Wilton .................... ~ 173 .... 

Totals ................. 15,616 14,188 2,849 

Donovan's (Dem.) plurality. 1,428. 
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FIFTH DISTRICT
1912
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34 47 .... 37
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Kent 84 94 .... 2 28
356 230 4 77
53 59 1 8
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"'8
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Norfolk 170 115 3 1 52

161 189 1 3 76

168 306 160 5 72
70 78 "i "'4

11

201 321 63
153 209 2 2 17
177 378 13 4 137
801 1,172 113 24 696
44 35 1

"'5

8

139 123 1 99
174 336 13 8 84
570 782 44 23 329

NEW HAVEN

92 178 5 8 86

COUNTY

104 127 1 3 22
31 81 7 4 8

4,435 3,254 801 97 1,667

Wolcott 19 38 1 8

Oxford 89 99 1
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1

36 83 20 2 17
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1,013 1,035 121 29 280
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Kennedy's (Dem.) plurality, 349
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VOTE FOR MEMBERS OP CONGUSS. 

LITCHFIELD 
COUNTY 

Barkhamsted ............. 
Bethlehem ................ 
Bridgewater .............. 
Canaan ................... 
Colebrook ................ 
Cornwall .................. 
Goshen ....•.............. 
Harwinton ................ 
Kent .........•............ 
Litchfield ................. 
Morris .................... 
New Hartford ............. 
New Milford .............. 
Norfolk ................... 
North Canaan ............ 
Plymouth •................ 
Roxbury ..•............... 
Salisbury ................. 
Sharon .................... 
Thomaston ................ 
Torrington ............... 
Warren ................... 
Washington .............. 
Watertown ............... 
Winchester ............... 
Woodbury ................ 

NEW HAVEN 
COUNTY 

Southbury ................ 
Middlebury ............... 
Waterbury ................ 
Wolcott ................... 
Oxford .................... 
Naugatuck ................ 
Prospect .................. 
Beacon Falls ............. 
Seymour .................. 
Ansonia .................. 
Derby .................... 

Totals ......•......... 

FIFTH DISTRICT 
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Kenn~y'a (Dem.) plurality, 349 
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